combined condensed balance sheet as of December 31, 2002 is not included in this
filing on Form 8-K/A, as the transaction occurred on December 17, 2002. The
transaction is reflected in the Consolidated Balance Sheet included in the
Company's previously filed December 31, 2002 Form 10-Q.

   PF-1

   Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations
   For the year ended September 30, 2002
   (Unaudited)

   Proforma
   Caprius   MCM   Adjustments   Total
   ------------   ------------   -----------   ------------

REVENUES:
   Net patient service revenues   $  1,549,794   $   -   $   -   $  1,549,794
   Product sales and rental revenues   -   487,949   -   487,949
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total revenues   1,549,794   487,949   -   2,037,743
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

OPERATING EXPENSES:
   Cost of patient service revenues   1,169,491   -   -   1,169,491
   Cost of product sales and rental revenue   -   482,419   482,419
   Research and development   -   161,402   161,402
   Selling, general and administrative   498,030   906,486   1,404,516
   Goodwill impairment   67,356   -   67,356
   Provision for bad debt and collection costs   66,638   -   66,638
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total operating expenses   1,801,515   1,550,307   -   3,351,822
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Operating loss   (251,721)   (1,062,358)   -   (1,314,079)

Edgar Filing: CAPRIUS INC - Form 8-K/A

23

Interest and other income (expense)   (10,619)   (101,744)   149,039(a)   36,676
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Loss from continuing operations before minority
   interest   (262,340)   (1,164,102)   149,039   (1,277,403)

   Loss applicable to minority interest   -   -   431,097(b)   431,097
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Loss from continuing operations   (262,340)   (1,164,102)   580,136   (846,306)

   Loss from operations of discontinued TDM segment   (155,353)   -   (155,353)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Net loss   $   (417,693)  $ (1,164,102)  $   580,136   $ (1,001,659)
   ============   ============   ============   ============

Net loss per basic and diluted common share:
   Continuing operations   $   (0.01)  $   -   $   -   $   (0.05)
   Discontinued operations   (0.01)   -   -   (0.01)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Net loss per basic and diluted common share   $   (0.02)  $   -   $   -   $   (0.06)